
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

10 March 2016 

 

To:  
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tony Orgee 
 Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors Tom Bygott, 

Andrew Fraser, Christopher Cross, Roger Hall, Douglas de Lacey, 
David McCraith, Bridget Smith, John Williams, Simon Edwards and 
Peter Topping 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 18 MARCH 2016 at 9.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Election of Chairman    
 
4. Appointment of Vice Chairman    
 
5. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September as a correct 

record. 
 

   
6. Name of Committee    
 At the request of the previous chairman the Committee is invited to  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



consider an alternative name for this Committee to recognise its main 
function as an Audit Committee. Any recommendation would need to be 
made to Council in due course. 

   
 AUDIT REPORTS   
 
7. Internal Audit Plan 2016/17   5 - 34 
 
8. Internal Audit Progress Report   35 - 44 
 
9. External Audit Plan 2015/16   45 - 62 
 
10. External Audit: Certificate of Claims and Returns Annual Report 

2014/15  
 63 - 72 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
11. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
12. Date of Next Meeting    
 To note the next meeting dates: 

 24 June 2016 at 9am 

 23 September 2016 at 9am  

 

   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do n
[...]
ilar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 25 September 2015 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman 
  Councillor Tony Orgee – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Tom Bygott Roger Hall 
 David McCraith Bridget Smith 
 John Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
External: Rachel Brittain Ernst & Young 
 Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit 
 Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Simon Edwards and Hazel Smith were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Andrew Fraser and Douglas de Lacey. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015-16 
 
 Steve Crabtree, Shared Head of Internal Audit, presented this report which updated the 

Committee on the progress being made against the delivery of the 2015/16 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 
Responsive Repairs 
Steve Crabtree assured the Committee that whilst the audit of the response repairs 
contract had identified ineffective monitoring arrangements, significant improvements had 
been made since then. The Committee noted that the contract provided better value for 
money when compared to the Council’s peers. 
 
The Committee NOTED the progress against the delivery of the 2015/16 Internal Audit 
Plan. 

  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 25 September 2015 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS 2014-15 
 
 Mark Hodgson, External Auditor, presented external audit’s Audit Results Report for 

2014/15. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mark Hodgson for including a definition of materiality and tolerable 
error in the report. 
 
Business rates 
The Executive Director explained that there had been two successful business rates 
appeals from purpose built doctors’ surgeries, which had been settled for a higher amount 
than expected. However, the Committee noted that the cost of any new appeals were 
likely to be less than those just settled, as they could not be backdated to before 2010. 
Mark Hodgson stated that he was satisfied with the controls put in place by the Council, 
which included receiving estimates from independent specialists on what the overall costs 
were likely to be. The Executive Director informed the Committee that the issue of appeals 
had been reflected in the strategic risk register for a number of years. 
 
Misstatements 
The Committee noted that external audit had identified an uncorrected misstatement 
within the draft financial statements as set out in their report. The Principal Accountant 
Financial and Systems explained that this would be corrected in future years, and was well 
below the agreed materiality threshold for 2014/15. Members concurred with officers not to 
adjust for this issue. 
 
Mark Hodgson explained that £3,106,000 had been classified as a long term investment, 
when it should have been short term. This had been corrected. 
 
Reserves 
Mark Hodgson declared that the Council’s reserves were adequate to cover the budget 
gap identified in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, even if one assumed that none of 
the anticipated savings were able to be achieved. Councillor Simon Edwards, Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder, stated that he would be monitoring the Government’s policy on 
councils’ reserves and how this could affect this authority’s financial resilience. 
 
Shared services 
The Executive Director explained that from 2015/16 Ernst & Young would be appointing a 
single Audit Partner and Manager to cover the City, Huntingdonshire and South 
Cambridgeshire. It was expected that this would provide a joined-up approach across the 
shared services and so avoid duplication of effort. 
 
Earlier deadlines for 2017/18 
The Committee noted that the deadline for completing the accounts would be brought 
forward two months to the end of July for the 2017/18 accounts. 
 
Mark Hodgson reported that the Council had prepared its financial statements adequately 
and had shown good governance over the financial statements process. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
6. EXTERNAL AUDIT REQUEST FOR LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
 
 The Committee NOTED the request for a letter of representation from External Audit. 
  

 

Page 2



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 25 September 2015 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-15 
 
 The Executive Director presented this report, which invited the Committee to approve the 

2014/15 Statement of Accounts and agree the letter of representation. 
 
The Committee unanimously APPROVED the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and 
AGREED the letter of representation from the Council. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Executive Director, the Principal Accountant Financial and 
Systems and their colleagues for all their efforts in producing the accounts within the 
timescales and to such a high standard. 

  
8. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) - ANNUAL REPORT AND 

POLICY REVIEW 
 
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented this report, which invited the 

Committee to review the Council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy 
and to note the use of RIPA powers over the last year. 
 
The Header of Legal and Democratic Services explained that the Council only used the 
RIPA powers as a last resort, preferring to use other methods of investigation. This 
explained why the RIPA powers had not been used at all during 2014/15. 
 
The Committee  
 
NOTED the information contained in the report about the Council’s use of 

surveillance powers in the last quarter and the annual summary of RIPA 
usage. 

 
AGREED that no further changes in the Council’s RIPA policy were necessary at this 

time. 
  
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 
 
 The Principal Accountant Financial and Systems presented this report on the treasury 

management function for 2014/15. 
 
Managing risk 
In response to questioning the Principal Accountant Financial and Systems explained that 
effective management and control of risk were the prime objectives of the Council’s 
treasury management strategy; the interest rate earned was secondary to this.  
 
Returns from South Cambs Limited 
The 3.12% return on  one-to-five year investments was far higher than the average return 
compared to other authorities in the benchmarking club on treasury management, which 
was largely due to the interest charged on the loan to South Cambs Limited. 
 
The Committee NOTED the creditable performance of the treasury management function. 

  
10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2015 
 
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced this item by highlighting the fact 

that the Government were consulting on a proposal to extend the jurisdiction of the Local 
Government Ombudsman to include parish councils. 
 

Page 3



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 25 September 2015 

The Committee noted that the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder received 
quarterly reports on complaints received by the Council. 
 
Steve Crabtree agreed to look at the possibility of auditing the way in which the Council 
handled Freedom of Information Act requests. 
 
The Committee NOTED the Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2015. 

  
11. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 The Chairman distributed a copy of a recent local news article, which described an 

accounting error made by a neighbouring authority. He mentioned that this highlighted the 
importance of accurate accounts and a comprehensive audit. 

  
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee agreed the following meeting dates: 

 Friday 18 March 2016 at 9am 

 Friday 24 June 2016 at 9am 

 Friday 23 September 2016 at 9am 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.15 a.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 

  

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

18 MARCH 2016 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR 2016 / 2017 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Corporate Governance Committee endorse: 
 

 The Audit Charter; 

 The Internal Audit Code of Ethics; and 

 The Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 2016 / 2017 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



 

  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This is the Internal Audit Plan for 2016 / 2017 for consideration by Corporate Governance Committee, together with the associated documents which 

have been established in accordance with best practice as laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
 
2. THE AUDIT CHARTER (APPENDIX 1) 
 
2.1 The PSIAS have been primarily introduced to: 
 

 Define the nature of internal auditing; 

 Set basic principles for carrying out internal audit; 

 Establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add value to the organisation, leading to improved organisational processes 
and operations; and 

 Establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and to drive improvement planning. 
 
2.2 As part of evidencing that these requirements are being adhered to, there is a duty on Internal Audit to have a Charter which demonstrates how these 

elements are being handled and managed.  
 
3.        CODE OF ETHICS (APPENDIX 2) 
 
3.1 The Code of Ethics sets out the expected behaviours of Internal Audit staff in relation to service delivery. The basis of standards of conduct mirrors 

the obligations as per the PSIAS as well as any organisational Codes of Ethics or Conduct relating to their employer. 
 
4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (APPENDIX 3) 

 
4.1 The overarching objective of the Audit Plan is to provide a comprehensive programme of review work, sufficient to enable an informed annual opinion 

and to develop the organisation’s Annual Governance Statement. We have produced an Audit Plan which satisfies the obligations of the PSIAS, and 
provides an acceptable minimum level of audit coverage capable of generating the requisite audit assurances to the organisation, whilst also being 
affordable. There are activities identified within the plan where assurance will be obtained from our shared service partners who are the lead authority 
for certain services.  

 
4.2 The Internal Audit Plan for 2016 / 2017 has been developed using a risk-based approach. The plan has been formulated from reviews of the following: 
 

P
age 6



 

  

 

i) Corporate and service level risks and an assessment of mitigating controls; 
ii) Areas of
[...]
ANCE AND IMPROVEMENT 
 
11.1 The PSIAS require that the Internal Audit develops and maintains a quality assurance and improvement programme that covers all aspects of the 

Internal Audit activity, and includes both internal and external assessments. In the event of an improvement plan proving necessary to formulate 
and implement, in order to further develop existing service provisions, the HoIA will initiate the appropriate action and annually, the results of the 
quality and assurance programme together with progress made against the improvement plan will be reported to senior management and the 
Corporate Governance Committee. 

 
11.2 Internal Assessments 
 
11.2.1 Internal Assessments must include on-going monitoring of the performance of the internal audit activity. The Service operates in accordance with a 

number of key performance indicators (consistent with those submitted to Corporate Governance Committee in March 2015). An internal survey of 
the service will be commissioned in 2016. 

 
11.2.2 The PSIAS additionally require periodic self-assessments or assessments by other persons within the organisation with sufficient knowledge of 

Internal Audit practices. This obligation is satisfied by the HoIA performing an annual self-assessment of the effectiveness of Internal Audit, before 
the results are submitted to Corporate Governance Committee. Presenting this information to Corporate Governance Committee enables members 
to be assured that the Internal Audit Service is operating in a satisfactory manner such that reliance can be placed on the subsequent annual audit 
opinion provided by the HoIA. 

 
11.3 External Assessments 
 
11.3.1 External assessments must be conducted at least once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment team from outside the 

organisation. External assessments can be in the form of a full external assessment, or a self-assessment with independent external verification. 
 
11.3.2 The HoIA will agree 
[...]
hecks in 
relation to driver competencies. 

10 

 

 

8 

 

8 

Performance Management Various Follow Up Review 2015 / 2016 outcomes 4 

P
age 32



 

ANNUAL GOVERANCE AND ASSURANCE WORK (continued) 

Project Management Various Project Review of progression on delivery of key projects: 

- HRA Business Plan (following removal of the re-build 
programme) 

- Housing Development Agency 

12 

    77 

 

P
age 33



 

OTHER RESOURCE PROVISIONS 

Throughout the year, audit activities will include reviews that have not been specified within the Audit Plan, including management requests as a result of 
changing risks; following up agreed audit actions and completion of audit works from 2015 / 2016 Audit Plan 

Carry Forward Activities Various  – A number of audits roll forward either as a result of starting late in 2015 
/ 2016 or being rolled forward due to activities taking precedence e.g. 
special investigations 

15 

Contingency: Advice Various Advice Internal Audit act as a focal point to assist officers across the Council in 
providing advice / support in relation to projects; contracts; and general 
controls.  

10 

Reviews / Management –  Undertake reviews of works / quality checks to ensure meet required 
standards and production of committee papers 

15 

    40 

 
 
 

P
age 34



 

  

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

18 MARCH 2016 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015 / 2016: PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Corporate Governance Committee notes: 
 

 Progress against the delivery of the 2015 / 2016 Audit Plan 
 
 
 

Report Author: Steve Crabtree 

Position: Shared Head of Internal Audit (for Peterborough UA / Cambridge City / South Cambridgeshire Councils) 

Contact: Peterborough Office: 01733 384557 

Cambridge Office: 01223 458181 

South Cambridgeshire Office: 01954 713445 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8



 

  

 

 

DELIVERY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring the Corporate Governance Committee up to date with progress made against the delivery of the 2015 / 2016 

Internal Audit Plan. This report aims to: 
 

 Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal controls operated across the Council that have been subject to audit; 

 Advise the Committee of significant issues where controls need to improve to effectively manage risks; 

 Advise of any planned changes to reviews, slippage or deletions to that originally agreed on 27 March 2015; and 

 Track progress on the delivery of agreed actions which will be reported as part of the annual reporting process.  
 
1.2 The information included in this progress report will feed into, and inform our overall opinion in the Annual Head of Internal Audit Report issued at the 

year-end. This opinion will in turn be used to inform the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) included in the Statement of Accounts and signed by the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. The report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference: 

 

 To monitor the activities of the Internal Audit service provider and measure performance against the plan; and 

 To consider a quarterly report detailing audit coverage and the extent to which any major problems were highlighted. 
 
1.3 A number of the activities set out within the agreed Audit Plan are to support the works of External Audit to avoid the risk of duplication of audit work; 

and improve the effectiveness, efficiency and economy of both audit teams. The scope for a number of new audit areas have been agreed with senior 
management and a series of audits have commenced, findings and conclusions of which will be reported at the next meeting. The following analysis 
details progress up to, and including 29 February 2016. 

 
1.4 In addition to providing assurance on the current controls, while we have been able to confirm that the majority of systems comply with expected 

controls, we have also
[...]
Commentary 

Assurance Critical High Medium Low 

Human Resources / 
Staffing 

Not applicable 
(different 

areas looked 
at each year) 

LIMITED 0 6 4 1 The objectives of the audit were to provide assurance 
that management have implemented adequate and 
effective controls over Recruitment and Selection. 

Our audit found that whilst there is a clear policy and 
documented processes, there are weaknesses in the 
level of compliance across the Council and 
inconsistencies in the approach.  

Service Preparations for 
Growth 

New audit 
area 

Audit scheduled for quarter 4. Combined with audit below (reorganisation) 

Corporate Governance Not applicable 
(different 

areas looked 
at each year) 

WORK IN PROGRESS. Focus of audit is to verify Gifts and Hospitality declarations. 

Reorganisation / 
Service Delivery 

New audit 
area 

Audit scheduled for quarter 4. 

 

P
age 40



 

  

 

DEPARTMENTAL SPECIFIC 
 

AUDIT ACTIVITY COMMENTARY 

 Previous 
Review 

No. of Recommendations / Severity Commentary 

Assurance Critical High Medium Low 

Allocations / Voids February 2014 

SIGNIFICANT 

WORK IN PROGRESS. Draft report has been issued and responses are being collated. Assurance is to be split over 
three areas: 

 Housing Services Tenancy Fraud; 

 Choice Based Lettings System; and 

 Housing Voids 

Ermine Street Business 
Plan 

New audit  
area 

COMPLETED 

Initial review of draft proposals as part of the developing the Councils financial strategy 

Insurance New audit 
area 

WORK IN PROGRESS. Draft report has been issued and responses are being collated 

Information 
Governance 

RSM Tenon WORK IN PROGRESS. Two separate areas are being reviewed, namely, Freedom of Information and Data Sharing. 
One completed to date. 

Freedom of 
Information 

New audit 
area 

SIGNIFICANT 0 0 1 3 Good arrangements are in place for the delivery of 
FoI. Improvements were identified to enhance 
management information and its reporting 

Members Allowances RSM Tenon SIGN
[...]
ively robust. As soon as reasonably practical 

 

P
age 43



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Ernst & Young LLP

South Cambridgeshire District
Council
Year ending 31 March 2016

Audit Plan

2 February 2016

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

Ernst & Young LLP
One Cambridge Business Park
Cambridge
CB4 0WZ

Tel: + 44 1223 394400
Fax: + 44 1223 394401
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000

Corporate Governance Committee
South Cambridgeshire District Council
South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
CB23 6EA

4 February 2016

Dear Committee Members

Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as
auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Corporate Governance Committee with a basis to review our
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2015/16 audit in accordance with the requirements of the
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing
standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the
Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective
audit for the Council, and outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this Audit Plan with you on 18 March 2016 and to understand
whether there are other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Rob Murray

Executive Director
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young
[...]
t company we expect to review the final audited financial statements and the auditor’s report
on the results of their audit when performing our tests of consolidation and analytical review of the amounts
feeding into the group statements.

Page 61



EY ÷ 15

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 62



Ernst & Young LLP

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2014/15
South Cambridgeshire District Council

6 January 2016

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

The Members of the Corporate Governance Committee
South Cambridgeshire District Council
Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
CB23 6EA

6 January 2016

Email: MHodgson@uk.ey.com

Dear Members

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2014/15
South Cambridgeshire District Council

We are pleased to report on our certification work. This report summarises the results of our work on
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 2014/15 claims.

Scope of work
Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government and
other grant-paying bodies and must complete returns providing financial information to government
departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government departments require
appropriately qualified auditors to certify the claims and returns submitted to th
[...]
rward

From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and
returns and to prescribe scales of fees for this work was delegated to (PSAA) by the
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.

The Council’s indicative certification fee for 2015/16 is £9,190. This was prescribed by PSAA
in April 2015, based on no changes to the work programme for 2015/16. PSAA reduced scale
audit fees and indicative certification fees for most audited bodies by 25 per cent based on
the fees applicable for 2013/14.

Details of individual indicative fees are available at the following web address:
http://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-and-certification-fees/201516-work-programme-and-scales-of-
fees/individual-fees-for-local-government-bodies

We must seek the agreement of PSAA to any proposed variations to these indicative
certification fees. We will inform the Director – Corporate Services before seeking any such
variation.

Page 70



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 71



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17
	Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 Appx 1
	Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 Appx 2 Ethics
	Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 Appx 3

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	9 External Audit Plan 2015/16
	10 External Audit: Certificate of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014/15





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Friday, 18 March 2016 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  
 
Councillors: Tom Bygott Christopher Cross 
 Andrew Fraser David McCraith 
 Bridget Smith John Williams 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 
External: Rachel Brittain Ernst & Young 
 Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit 
 Tony Poynton Ernst & Young 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Douglas de Lacey. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor Andrew Fraser proposed and Councillor Tom Bygott seconded Councillor Tony 

Orgee as Chairman of the Committee. There being no further nominations Councillor Tony 
Orgee was duly elected as Chairman. 

  
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
 It was agreed that it was unnecessary to appoint a Vice Chairman for the rest of the 

municipal year. 
  
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
6. NAME OF COMMITTEE 
 
 The Committee agreed that: 

 The governance work of the Committee should be recognised in its title. 

 Including the word “audit” in the title would clarify its purpose to the public. 
 
Chairman explained that Councillor Douglas de Lacey had stated that he saw no reason to 
change the Committee’s name. Notwithstanding this, the Committee recommended to 
Council that its name be amended to the: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 

  



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 18 March 2016 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 
 Steve Crabtree introduced the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17, which included the 

associated documents that have been established in accordance with best practice as laid 
down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. It was noted that the Audit Plan 
provided a programme of review work to enable an informed audit opinion and to develop 
the organisation’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Planning 
In response to questioning Steve Crabtree explained that the audit of planning would 
focus on the systems in place and would evaluate the suitability of the current 
performance indicators. 
 
Ermine Street Housing 
The Executive Director agreed that the audit of Ermine Street Housing was very important 
and he would liaise with Steve Crabtree to discuss how the wording of the scope of the 
audit could be amended to reflect this. 
 
Provision of internal audit 
The Executive Director explained that having a shared service for three councils for 
internal audit was a top priority. 
 
The Executive Director explained that the number of internal audit hours were fixed as the 
Council employed a single Senior Internal Auditor and a fifth of the time of the Shared 
Head of Internal Audit.  
 
The Committee NOTED the Audit Plan. 

  
8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 Steve Crabtree presented the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Progress Report, which 

informed the Committee on the progress made against the delivery of the 2015/16 Internal 
Audit Plan. 
 
Trade Waste – accounts receivable: Steve Crabtree was pleased to report that 
problems relating to billing had been resolved in time for the yearly closing down of the 
accounts. 
 
National Fraud Initiative: It was noted that work was ongoing and a report was expected 
at the next Committee meeting in June. 
 
Project Management: It was noted that a limited assurance had been given because of a 
lack of consistency being applied with regard to compliance with existing policies and 
processes. 
 
Human Resources: It was noted that whilst there was a clear policy and documented 
processes, a limited assurance had been given because of weakness in the level of 
compliance with these policies. 
 
Allocation / Voids: It was noted that this review was split into three areas: Housing Voids, 
Choice Base Letting System and Housing Services Tenancy Fraud, which focused on the 
authority’s housing and did not cover social housing. 
 
The Committee NOTED this report. 

  



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 18 March 2016 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 
 The whole Committee noted with sadness the untimely death of external auditor Rob 

Murray. They paid tribute to him for his work for the Council and expressed condolences 
to his family, friends and colleagues. 
 
Tony Poynton presented this report on the Audit Plan detailing the approach and scope for 
the 2015/16 audit. 
 
The Committee NOTED the External Audit Plan 2015/16. 

  
10. EXTERNAL AUDIT: CERTIFICATE OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 

2014/15 
 
 Rachel Brittain presented this report, which outlined the results of the external audit’s 

2014/15 certification work. 
 
Housing benefits subsidy 
It was noted that there were no systematic errors. Out of claims worth a total of 
£27,538,799 an amendment of £2,329 was made. The Executive Director explained that 
managers in Benefits monitored all anomalies and then amended the training pack 
accordingly and ensured that all supervisors were aware. 
 
The Committee NOTED the certification of claims and returns annual report for 2014/15. 

  
11. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Appointment of external auditors 

It was noted that the Council would be required to appoint new external auditors following 
the completion of the 2017/18 audit. The Council would need to decide whether to appoint 
its own external auditors or to jointly appoint with a number of other authorities. It was 
noted that Ernst & Young had been appointed as external auditors for the entire eastern 
region. 

  
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee agreed to meet half an hour later than originally scheduled and to hold its 

next meetings on: 

 24 June 2016 at 9:30am 

 23 September 2016 at 9:30am 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.00 a.m. 

 

 


